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Organizational Structure   
               
 

The Fund 

Gamehost Income Fund (the “Fund”) is an unincorporated open-ended limited purpose trust established 
under the laws of the Province of Alberta and is governed by a trust agreement dated April 9, 2003 (the 
“Fund Agreement”). 

The Trust 

Gamehost Trust (the "Trust") is an unincorporated open-ended limited purpose trust established under the 
laws of the Province of Alberta and is governed by a trust agreement dated April 10, 2003 (the “Trust 
Agreement”). All of the issued and outstanding units of the Trust are owned by the Fund. The trustees of 
the Trust are the trustees of the Fund. 

The Limited Partnership 

Gamehost Limited Partnership (the "Limited Partnership") is a limited partnership formed under the laws of 
the Province of Alberta.  The Limited Partnership owns the assets and business operations of the Fund.  
These assets were acquired from Service Plus Hospitality Ltd., Will Inns Ltd. and Boomtown Casino Ltd. 
pursuant to a Plan of Arrangement (the “Plan of Arrangement”) under the Business Corporations Act 
(Alberta) (the “ABCA”).  The Limited Partnership began operations of the Fund effective June 1, 2003. 

The Manager 

The general partner of the Limited Partnership is Gamehost Management Inc. (the “Manager”).  Pursuant 
to a management agreement (the "Management Agreement") between the Fund and the Manager, the 
administration and management of the Fund was delegated to the Manager. 

Units 

The Limited Partnership is authorized to issue unlimited numbers of both Class "A" units (“Fund Units”) and 
Class "B" units (“B Units”).  At present, all Fund Units of the Limited Partnership are held through the Trust 
and all B Units are held by the remaining partners of the Limited Partnership.  There are 3,591,051 Fund 
Units and 3,444,800 B Units of the Limited Partnership issued and outstanding.  B Units are exchangeable, 
on a one-for-one basis, for Fund Units.  Holders of Fund Units and holders of B Units have equal voting 
rights. 

Overview              
               

 
The Fund’s activities are currently only in the Province of Alberta, Canada.  Operations include the 
Boomtown Casino in Ft. McMurray, the Great Northern Casino and the Service Plus Inns & Suites Hotel 
(the “Hotel”) both located in Grande Prairie.  As a complement to the Hotel, the Fund owns a retail complex 
(the “Strip Mall”) that leases space to separate liquor store, pub and full service restaurant operations.  The 
Fund is also a joint venture partner in Deerfoot Inn & Casino Inc. (the “Joint Venture”) that is currently 
constructing a 188 room full service hotel and convention centre with attached showroom and casino in 
Calgary. 
 
Management believes in a combined entertainment and hospitality model.  The model targets the 
entertainment seeker and social occasional gamer.  Clean, inviting venues that deliver live entertainment, 
lounging and dining, rest and relaxation together with gaming are situated in community based locales.   
 
It is the intent and practice of the Fund to distribute taxable income of the Fund to unitholders by way of 
cash distributions on a monthly basis.  
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To our Unitholders  
               
 

The Trustees and management of Gamehost Income Fund are pleased to present interim results for the 
nine months ended September 30, 2005 (the “Period”). 
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Revenues rose sharply for the three 
months ended September 30, 2005 (the 
“Quarter”) setting another record for the 
Fund.  Results surpassed management’s 
expectations for the Quarter.  Slot and 
automated teller machine revenues 
continue to climb without any meaningful 
increase in the number of machines in 
operation.  Our hotel continued to post 
revenue gains throughout the Quarter 
and Period including record revenue in 
September.  

 
 

Good News Continues 
 
Quarterly revenues of $7.51 million versus $6.25 million in Q3 2004 represent growth of 20.2% year over 
year and 5.1% over the previous record high posted in Q2 of this year.  EBITDA margins remain strong at 
56.5% for the Quarter compared with 56.3% in Q3 2004 and 56.8% in Q2 of this year.  The Fund 
generated net earnings per unit of 57.0¢ during the Quarter.  This is an increase of 10.6¢ and 2.7¢ per 
unit over Q3 2004 and Q2 2005 respectively.  This is especially satisfying given the fact the Fund  
absorbed $107 thousand in anticipated pre-opening losses from the Deerfoot Inn & Casino Joint Venture 
during the Quarter.   
 
Operations 
 
Hotel occupancy has been extremely busy during the period.  During September hotel operations posted 
the highest monthly gross revenue since inception of the Fund.  This represents a pinnacle to a growth 
trend that began back in September of 2004.  Activity in Alberta’s oil patch is fueling the hotel 
performance.   Slot revenues continue their pattern of steady growth.  This is exceptional given the fact 
that there has been virtually zero growth in the number of slot machines in operation at our facilities 
during the Quarter.  Again, oil related activity is producing conditions that fuel this growth.  Job creation 
and high per capital incomes are resulting in higher traffic and play in our casinos.  Growth in food & 
beverage revenue continues to follow the pattern of overall growth in the casino.  Table gaming revenues 
have remained flat largely due to a shortage of dealers.  This is especially true in Ft. McMurray where we 
have been unable to open tables on numerous occasions due to a shortage of staff.  Management is 
currently working on initiatives to improve the situation. 
 
Promising Outlook 
 
There seems to be no near term end to the factors currently propelling Alberta’s economy.  As a result we 
are optimistic our facilities will continue to benefit from the high level of economic activity which is 
producing business travel, immigration to the province and higher disposable incomes.  The Fund has 
produced remarkable growth from our existing assets which are operating close to capacity.  
 
Results into the 3

rd
 week of October 2005 show continued good performance from operating assets.  
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Expansion of our Boomtown Casino in Ft. McMurray is proceeding as expected.  Given the shortage of 
labour, we have been fortunate to work with contractors and personnel that we have a long history with.  
As a result, we have been able to move this project forward where otherwise it would have been difficult.  
We anticipate a partial occupancy permit and a portion of the additional 193 slot machines to be delivered    
for the expanded space before the end of the calendar year.  
 
The official opening of Deerfoot Inn & Casino in Calgary is slated for November 21, 2005.  The facilities 
are in the final stages of finishing.  Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission have begun installing gaming 
equipment and management staff is readying to move into the facility from temporary offices located 
across the street.  A Job Fair was held in Calgary on October 13, 2005 to attract line staff.  We were 
pleased with the favourable response from potential employees.  The number and quality of interested 
individuals has alleviated many of our staffing concerns and we are now in the process of extending 
offers to fill all positions. 
 
Distributable Cash 
 
For the Period the Fund generated $1.732 per unit in cash earnings compared to $1.453 per unit over the 
same period in 2004 for an additional 27.9¢ per unit year over year.  The Fund has paid out 60.4% of all 
cash generated during the Period.  Trustees have maintained a 12.0¢ per unit per month distribution from 
the beginning of the calendar year to ensure the availability of cash to fund expansion projects planned 
and in-progress during the fiscal year.  
 
 
 
Management is extremely fortunate to have such a dedicated and hardworking group of employees.   
With limited human resources our staff have applied themselves and delivered excellent financial results 
with to the benefit of our customers and unitholders.  For this management is truly grateful. 
 
We look forward to the end of construction and the opening of two highly anticipated properties.  The new 
Deerfoot Inn & Casino and the expanded Boomtown Casino will provide the foundation for continued 
growth through 2006 and beyond.  Stay with us and watch us grow! 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 

      
   

David J. Will      Darcy J. Will 
President and Chief Executive Officer   Vice President 
Gamehost Management Inc.    Gamehost Management Inc. 

 



Gamehost Income Fund – 2005 3
rd
 Quarter Report 

 
Page 4  

Management’s Discussion and Analysis for the nine month period ended September 30, 2005  
               

 
This discussion should be read in conjunction with the reported financial results for the nine month period 
ended September 30, 2005 (the “Period”).  Consolidated interim financial statements for the Period have 
been prepared by management in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles 
(GAAP).   

 
 

Caution to the Reader       
                                               

  
Quarterly figures and comparisons contained in this management discussion and analysis have not been 
independently audited or reviewed by the Fund’s external auditors. 
 
This management discussion and analysis may make reference to earnings before interest, taxes, 
depreciation and amortization (EBITDA).  EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure and is provided for information 
only.  EBITDA calculations should not be relied upon as a sole measure of performance.  
 
This management discussion and analysis may contain forward-looking statements.  Forward-looking 
statements may contain words such as “anticipates”, “believes”, “could”, “expects”, “indicates”, “plans” or 
other similar expressions that suggest future outcomes or events.  Use of these statements reflect 
reasonable assumptions made on the basis of management’s current beliefs with information known by 
management at the time of writing.  Many factors could cause actual results to differ from the results 
discussed in forward-looking statements.  Actual results may not be consistent with these forward-looking 
statements. 
 
 

Quarterly Performance Summary       
               
 

 

Quarterly Performance 2005 2004 2003 

  Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 

Total revenue 7,514 7,150 7,048 6,745 6,251 6,175 6,076 5,554 

Expenses 3,270 3,092 3,163 3,216 2,732 2,740 2,804 2,780 

EBITDA 4,244 4,059 3,885 3,529 3,519 3,435 3,272 2,774 

EBITDA % 56.5% 56.8% 55.1% 52.3% 56.3% 55.6% 53.8% 49.9% 

            

Net earnings 4,009 3,824 3,650 3,272 3,263 3,179 3,015 2,396 

earnings per unit 
1
  $0.570 $0.543 $0.519 $0.465 $0.464 $0.452 $0.429 $0.341 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)  
1
 Basic and fully diluted         

 
 

Revenues       
                  

 
For the eighth consecutive quarter the Fund broke total revenue records with minimal change in the 
revenue producing assets operated in Q2 2005. 

 

Total Revenue Q3 (nine months) Q3 (three months) Previous Quarter 

  2005 2004 +(-) 2005 2004 +(-) Q2 2005 +(-) 

  21,711.6 18,501.5 17.4% 7,513.6 6,251.3 20.2% 7,150.4 5.1% 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)       



Gamehost Income Fund – 2005 3
rd
 Quarter Report 

 
Page 5  

Hotel Rooming Revenue 
 

Hotel - Rooming Q3 (nine months) Q3 (three months) Previous Quarter 

  2005 2004 +(-) 2005 2004 +(-) Q2 2005 +(-) 

 Rooming 2,865.6 2,425.6 18.1% 1,012.0 769.1 31.6% 859.8 17.7% 

 Occupancy 83.8% 73.8% 10.1% 88.2% 69.8% 18.4% 76.3% 11.9% 

 Average Rate $102.53 $97.23 5.5% $102.74 $97.14 5.8% $101.97 0.8% 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)       
 

Hotel Rooming includes both guest and meeting room sales at the Hotel.  The Hotel had an exceptional 
Quarter breaking previous total revenue records.  Higher sales are attributable to record activity levels in 
the oil patch and spin-off industries.  In the month of September occupancy levels approached 95%.  
Increased room rates added to the favourable financial impact of higher occupancy levels.   

 
 
Table Game Revenue  

 

Table Games Q3 (nine months) Q3 (three months) Previous Quarter 

  2005 2004 +(-) 2005 2004 +(-) Q2 2005 +(-) 

 All Others 2,839.3 3,045.8 (6.8%) 927.4 968.3 (4.2%) 908.4 2.1% 

 Poker 250.9 130.9 91.8% 67.6 43.5 55.5% 85.4 (20.9%) 

 Caribbean Stud 164.1 - - 48.5 - - 57.1 (15.0%) 

  3,254.4 3,176.7 2.4% 1,043.5 1,011.8 3.1% 1,051.0 (0.7%) 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise) 

 
Total table gaming revenue decreased marginally from Q2.  Boomtown Casino is currently experiencing a 
shortage of dealers and therefore could not open several gaming tables and did not open the poker tables 
at all during September, except for weekly tournaments.  A number of large wins were paid out on 
Caribbean Stud at Boomtown during the Quarter which depleted the jackpot.  As a result, it was necessary 
to inject “seed” monies to the jackpot account in order to attract players.  This “seed” contribution decreases 
revenue.  Caribbean Stud revenue for the comparable periods in 2004 was included in other table revenue 
and not broken out separately at the time.   
 
 

Slot Machine Revenue 
 

Slot Machine Q3 (nine months) Q3 (three months) Previous Quarter 

  2005 2004 +(-) 2005 2004 +(-) Q2 2005 +(-) 

 Revenue 10,040.7 8,346.8 20.3% 3,570.9 2,924.9 22.1% 3,390.6 5.3% 

 Machines
 1
 594 576 18 594 576 18 593 1 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)       
1
 Slot machine count at the end of the Period       

 
A single slot machine was added at Great Northern Casino increasing their total to 388 machines.  
Boomtown Casino remains at 206 machines.  Slot machine revenues reached record highs again this 
Quarter.  The strength of the local economies of Ft. McMurray and Grande Prairie continue to fuel growth 
as do rising per capita income levels. 
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Food & Beverage (“F&B”) Revenue 
 

F&B Revenue Q3 (nine months) Q3 (three months) Previous Quarter 

  2005 2004 +(-) 2005 2004 +(-) Q2 2005 +(-) 

 Food & mix 568.2 454.1 25.1% 196.8 153.8 27.9% 177.2 11.0% 

 Liquor 2,995.8 2,398.0 24.9% 1,011.8 823.7 22.8% 988.9 2.3% 

  3,564.0 2,852.1 25.0% 1,208.5 977.5 23.6% 1,166.1 3.6% 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)       
 
Great Northern Casino regained their sales volume in both the food and beverage areas after a slower 
second quarter.  Boomtown Casino’s revenue in this sector remained constant from the previous quarter.  

 

F&B Margins Q3 (nine months) Q3 (three months) Previous Quarter 

  2005 2004 +(-) 2005 2004 +(-) Q2 2005 +(-) 

 Food & mix 12.4% 14.8% (3.2%) 13.1% 16.0% (2.8%) 11.4% 1.7% 

 Liquor 72.2% 71.8% 0.4% 72.4% 71.7% 0.7% 72.1% 0.3% 

 Total 62.7% 62.7% (0.1%) 62.7% 62.9% (0.2%) 62.9% (0.2%) 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)       
 

Overall margins remain essentially flat.  Some minor fluctuations in the food & mix and liquor categories 
result from variations in the product sales mix.   
 

 
Lease and Rental Revenue 
 

Lease and rental revenue includes three leases in the Strip Mall in Grande Prairie as well as lease and rental 
revenues generated within the casinos from 3

rd
 party providers of on premises food services. 

 

Lease & Rental Q3 (nine months) Q3 (three months) Previous Quarter 

  2005 2004 +(-) 2005 2004 +(-) Q2 2005 +(-) 

 Total 222.0 218.8 1.4% 73.5 73.3 0.3% 73.6 (0.1%) 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)       
 
Lease and rental revenues for the Period are reflective of expected levels for the duration of the year.  
Amounts include four agreements for which term rates have been established for the calendar year 2005 
and beyond.  In the case of the Strip Mall, monthly lease payments are partially based on estimated 
common area costs which may result in an adjustment at calendar year end. 
 

 
Other Revenue 

 
Other revenue includes automated teller fees, movie rentals, cigarette sales, ticket revenue and other 
miscellaneous service revenues at both casinos and the Hotel.  Also included are commission sales from a 
new lottery ticket terminal at Great Northern Casino which was added at the end of July. 
 

Other Q3 (nine months) Q3 (three months) Previous Quarter 

  2005 2004 +(-) 2005 2004 +(-) Q2 2005 +(-) 

 Total 1,764.9 1,481.5 19.1% 605.2 494.7 22.3% 609.4 (0.7%) 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)       
 
ATM’s produced record revenues during the Quarter at both Great Northern Casino and Boomtown Casino 
based on higher transaction volumes which are highly correlated to slot play. 
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Expenses 
                  
 
Total Expenses 

 

Expenses Q3 (nine months) Q3 (three months) Previous Quarter 

  2005 2004 +(-) 2005 2004 +(-) Q2 2005 +(-) 

 Total 9,523.9 8,275.0 15.1% 3,269.5 2,731.5 19.7% 3,091.8 5.7% 

 % of Revenues 43.9% 44.7% (0.8%) 43.5% 43.7% (0.2%) 43.2% 0.3% 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)       
 
Expressed as a percentage of total revenues, total expenses continue to fall as a result of higher overall 
sales combined with fixed portions of total expenses. 
 
 

Human Resources 
 
General administrative salaries, trustee and management fees, benefit costs, payroll taxes and other 
miscellaneous costs are all combined under this heading. 
 

Human Resources Q3 (nine months) Q3 (three months) Previous Quarter 

  2005 2004 +(-) 2005 2004 +(-) Q2 2005 +(-) 

 Operations 3,920.0 3,677.1 6.6% 1,293.1 1,223.3 5.7% 1,306.7 (1.0%) 

 General admin 390.8 267.5 46.1% 178.0 87.6 103.1% 109.9 61.9% 

 Trustee fees 122.8 - - 32.0 - - 51.8 (38.2%) 

 Management fees 243.0 202.5 20.0% 93.0 67.5 37.8% 75.0 24.0% 

  Total 4,676.5 4,147.1 12.8% 1,596.1 1,378.4 15.8% 1,543.4 3.4% 

 % of Revenues 21.5% 22.4% (0.9%) 21.2% 22.1% (0.9%) 21.6% (0.4%) 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)       
 

Operations salaries were lower in the Quarter compared to Q2 due to vacant positions.  Joint venture 
salaries and wages for Deerfoot Inn & Casino are included under the heading General admin.  These costs 
total $85 thousand for the Quarter and $100 thousand for the Period and represent pre-opening costs.  
Trustee fees for 2004 were not recorded until December of 2004 following Board approval of a 
Compensation Committee recommendation.  Trustee fees during the Quarter are sharply reduced from Q2 
because of fewer meetings and two vacant Board positions.  Management fees recorded in the Quarter 
reflect an adjustment in the projected 2005 EBITDA calculation on which management fees are based. 
 

 
Marketing and Promotions 

 
Marketing and promotions include all donations, sponsorships and complementary services offered at 
facilities in addition to sales and advertising expenses. 
 

Marketing & Promotions Q3 (nine months) Q3 (three months) Previous Quarter 

  2005 2004 +(-) 2005 2004 +(-) Q2 2005 +(-) 

 Total 516.0 484.3 6.6% 186.8 198.1 (5.7%) 198.3 (5.8%) 

 % of Revenues 2.4% 2.6% (0.2%) 2.5% 3.2% (0.7%) 2.8% (0.3%) 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)       
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Operating Costs  
 

Operating Q3 (nine months) Q3 (three months) Previous Quarter 

  2005 2004 +(-) 2005 2004 +(-) Q2 2005 +(-) 

 Total 2,175.7 1,865.6 16.6% 763.5 570.4 33.9% 686.6 11.2% 

 % of Revenues 10.0% 10.1% (0.1%) 10.2% 9.1% 1.0% 9.6% 0.6% 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)       
 
There was a combination of operating costs which contributed to higher figures.  One example would be a 
shift to consistently higher quality entertainment booked into our facilities.  Rising utility costs also explains 
a significant portion of the increased costs. 
 
The lease agreement for Boomtown Casino includes a base rent and a percentage of revenue 
components.  The formula for determining lease payments on the old lease worked on an annual cycle 
beginning in June of each year.  The revenue threshold at which the percentage of revenue component of 
the lease payment kicks in was reached in mid-September of this Quarter.  This lease was renegotiated to 
include the expanded property and will take effect November 1, 2005 expiring October 31, 2020.  The lease 
has a renewal option for an additional five years.    The new lease is structured in a similar fashion to the 
predecessor lease except that the annual cycle will begin November 1 of each year. 
 
 

General and Administrative  
 

General & Administrative Q3 (nine months) Q3 (three months) Previous Quarter 

  2005 2004 +(-) 2005 2004 +(-) Q2 2005 +(-) 

 Total 737.6 615.5 19.8% 241.8 190.2 27.1% 203.4 18.9% 

 % of Revenues 3.4% 3.3% 0.1% 3.2% 3.0% 0.2% 2.8% 0.4% 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)       
 
An insurance adjustment of $46 thousand reducing premium expenses in Q2 distorts this comparison to 
the Quarter.  Year over year increases are largely due to increased travel expenses for air travel related 
to construction at Boomtown. 

 
 
Depreciation and Amortization 

 
Depreciation based on existing working assets at scheduled depreciation rates is expensed evenly over the 
fiscal year for accounting purposes and adjusted for additions/deletions at year end.  Reductions in 
comparative amortization are due to declining book values of the assets as a result of amortizations 
recorded in prior years. 
 

Amortizations Q3 (nine months) Q3 (three months) Previous Quarter 

  2005 2004 +(-) 2005 2004 +(-) Q2 2005 +(-) 

 Total 705.1 768.7 (8.3%) 235.0 256.2 (8.3%) 235.0 - 

 % of Revenues 3.2% 4.2% (0.9%) 3.1% 4.1% (1.0%) 3.3% (0.2%) 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)       
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Facilities       
                  

 

Capital Expenditures Q3 (nine months) Q3 (three months) Previous Quarter 

  2005 2004 +(-) 2005 2004 +(-) Q2 2005 +(-) 

 Maintenance 73.6 (99.7) 173.8% 15.1 24.8 (39.1%) 7.8 93.6% 

 Expansion 7,646.1 2,363.2 223.5% 2,813.9 1,099.6 155.9% 2,774.9 1.4% 

  7,719.7 2,263.5 241.0% 2,829.0 1,124.4 151.6% 2,782.7 1.7% 

(in thousands of dollars unless stated otherwise)       
 
Computer replacements and small furnishings make up capital maintenance expenditures during the 
Quarter.  Capital expansion expenditures include $37 thousand in leasehold improvements for additional 
head office space and $182.5 thousand in ongoing construction cost for the expansion at Boomtown 
Casino.  Expansion capital also includes $55.2 thousand in capitalized interest and $2.6 million, 
representing the Fund’s 40% Participating Interest in ongoing construction costs for the Deerfoot Inn & 
Casino Joint Venture. 
 

Joint Venture      
                  

 
Construction of Deerfoot Inn & Casino has progressed to the finishing stages in the hotel lobby, pool, 
restaurant and banquet facilities while the hotel tower and casino are now working on common deficiencies 
associated with final acceptance of the trades work.  A review of the hard construction costs would indicate 
an approximate overrun of 2% to 5%.  Given the pressures coping in an over tapped Calgary construction 
market these results have to be viewed as positive. 
 
The grand opening is set for November 21, 2005.  Management has been busy making all final 
arrangements in anticipation of opening. 
 
Pre-opening operational losses totaling $143 thousand represent the Fund’s Participating Interest in these 
costs for the Period.  These consist predominantly of salaries expenses for management already on the 
payroll.  These costs will begin to mount more significantly in the days prior to opening as we conduct staff 
training and dry runs with a full contingent of line workers.  Management anticipates pre-opening and initial 
operating losses of approximately $1.5 million in total for the Joint Venture.  These costs will be financed in 
accordance with Contributing Interest Responsibilities as set out in the Joint Venture Agreement.   
 
The Joint Venture has issued further cash call projections to the Joint Venture Partners outlining the areas 
and amounts of anticipated expenditure.  The Fund has a Contributing Interest Responsibility of 47.75% for 
these additional costs as follows: 
 

Cash floats  $ 1,250,735 
Other working capital   589,474 
Pre-opening costs and initial losses   716,250 
Additional land for parking including improvements   750,511 
Cost overrun on original building scope   477,500 
  $ 3,784,470 
 

The Fund has received or expects to receive invoices for the above additional funding as follows: 
 

October 10, 2005  $ 716,250 
November 1, 2005   716,250 
November 15, 2005   1,193,750 
January 1, 2005   955,000 
April 1, 2006   203,220 
  $ 3,784,470 
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Financing of the Fund’s obligations to the Joint Venture will be made firstly from available cash and then 
from remaining availability on the Fund’s term loan.  Management is currently negotiating longer term 
financing for these obligations by way of first mortgages on its other operating assets.  This is being done 
in conjunction with a concurrent review of the Fund’s projected tax situation for year end. 

 
 

Financial Condition       
               
 
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources 

 
Assets total $86.6 million for the Fund at the end of the Quarter, an increase of $4.3 million from the 
previous quarter.  Cash and cash equivalents totaled $8.3 million, up $1.9 million from the previous quarter. 
 
The Fund has access to $7.0 million in term financing from the Canadian Western Bank (“CWB”).  The loan 
is secured by the Fund’s casino and hotel assets in Grande Prairie.  Interest on the term loan floats at 1.5% 
above the CWB prime lending rate.  The loan will mature in May of 2007.  The loan agreement includes 
penalties for early repayment.  To date, the Fund has drawn $3.8 million of this loan. 
 
The Fund is required by the AGLC to maintain a Minimum Continuing Net Working Capital Position 
(“MCNWCP”) to support its gaming operations.  Available credit remaining on the $7 million credit facility 
with CWB is considered working capital for the purpose of calculating MCNWCP.  The Fund operates well 
above the MCNWCP required by the AGLC. 
 
Debt financing in the name of the Joint Venture is covered by a $24.0 million project facility loan from CWB.  
The loan is secured by a first charge on the real property in the full amount of the project facility loan.  
Additional security in the form of a limited liability guarantees were provided severally by each joint venture 
partner in proportion to their Contributing Interest Responsibilities.   Gamehost Limited Partnership 
provided a guarantee of $11.46 million.  Interest on the project facility loan floats at 1.5% above the CWB 
prime lending rate. The loan will mature March 1, 2006 at which point the intension is to secure a 
commercial mortgage.  The loan agreement stipulates extension terms.  To date, the Joint Venture has 
drawn $17.84 million on this loan of which the Fund is responsible for a 40% Participating Interest or $7.13 
million. 
 
 

Distributable Cash 
 
The Fund’s mandate is to make consistent monthly cash payments to unitholders based on management’s 
projections of the year’s distributable cash.  Distributable cash is defined as net income determined in 
accordance with Canadian GAAP, subject to certain adjustments as set out in the Declaration of Trust, 
including: 

 
a) adding the following items: amortization on property, plant & equipment, future income tax expense and 

losses on dispositions of assets; and 
 

b) deducting the following items: future income tax credits, gains on dispositions of assets and capital 
maintenance expenditures. 

 
Other adjustments may be made to distributable cash as determined by a majority of the Trustees in their 
discretion.  It is the intention of the Fund trustees to distribute sufficient income from the Fund so that the 
Fund will not have any liability for tax under Part I of the Income Tax Act. 
 
Gamehost Income Fund announced monthly distributions of $0.12 per unit for each month during the 
Quarter.  In addition, the Fund declared a regular monthly distribution of $0.12 per unit for the month of 
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October 2005.  Declared monthly distributions are paid on or about the 15
th
 of the month following 

declaration.   
 
 

Summary of Distributable Cash   Q3 (nine months) Q3 (three months) 

   2005 2004 2005 2004 

Net earnings for the Period   $     11,482,599 $      9,457,739 $     4,009,067 $       3,263,540 

Add:       

  Amortization of property, plant & equipment   705,100 768,730 235,034             256,243 

Cash generated  $     12,187,699 $    10,226,469 $     4,244,101 $       3,519,783 

Cash generated/unit   $              1.732 $             1.453 $            0.603 $              0.500 

      

Distributions declared   $       7,598,719 $      7,598,719 $     2,532,906 $       2,532,906 

Distributions declared/unit   $              1.080 $             1.080 $            0.360 $              0.360 

      

Cash in excess of distributions  $       4,588,980 $      2,627,750 $     1,711,195 $          986,877 

Cash in excess of distributions/unit   $              0.652 $             0.373 $            0.243 $              0.140 

Less:       

  Capital expenditures from operating cash flow 
1 $          529,660 $      2,263,545 $        289,722 $       1,124,366 

Cash surplus for the Period  $       4,059,320 $         364,205 $     1,421,473 -$         137,489 

Cash surplus for the Period/unit   $              0.577 $             0.052 $            0.202 -$             0.020 

 
1
 Amounts include only direct cash contributions by the Fund for capital purchases or financing of the Joint 

Venture project in Calgary.  The Fund’s proportionate share of drawings on a project facility loan arranged 
directly by the Joint Venture is excluded.  The Fund made no direct cash contributions to the Joint Venture 
during the Period.  The majority of amounts in comparable periods were, however, direct cash contributions 
from the Fund as part of its Contributing Interest financing of the Joint Venture project. 

 
 

Business Risks and Outlook 
               
 
Economic growth and prosperity can be a double edge sword.  Along with increased opportunities for business 
created by a heated economy come pressures in the labour market.  The pressures have been manageable in the 
short term by keeping pace with competitive wage offerings and a first time implementation of benefits to line staff 
effective January 1, 2006.  Management is pursuing applications for foreign workers to relieve this pressure in 
areas where it is most acute. 
 
Our Boomtown Casino expansion is proceeding nicely.  Total project costs including fixturing are expected to be 
$2.2 million up from our preliminary estimate of $1.5M.  The project will be completed slightly later than planned 
winding up early in the New Year.  Management still hopes to gain partial occupancy before year end and take 
delivery of a portion of the 193 additional slot machines that will bring the facility total to 399 machines on 
completion.  The expansion is expected to add a further 20 to 23 full time and part time positions.  Labour and 
housing shortages in the Ft. McMurray area are a concern as we approach the period for staffing.  There is already 
an acute shortage of dealers affecting our ability to open all gaming tables on a consistent basis.  Foreign worker 
applications, pay increases and a benefit plan are all being implemented to resolve the shortages.  Management 
has also stepped up its’ dealer training programs which already look like they will yield favourable results.  
 
Construction on Deerfoot Inn & Casino is proceeding on schedule.  The hotel tower and casino are nearing 
completion for occupancy.  Alberta Gaming and Liquor Commission have delivered approximately 300 slot 
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machines and technicians are on site installing.  Finishing in the hotel lobby, restaurant, lounge, pool and main 
banquet areas is now the main focus.  Early projections on final project costs indicate an overrun of approximately 
2% to 5% of the total hard costs.  This is remarkably positive given the over heated construction market in Calgary.   
 
Pre-opening operational expenses incurred will be recovered over the months following opening.  November 21, 
2005 has been set as the official opening date for Deerfoot Inn & Casino.  Management is set to move from 
temporary facilities to the administrative areas of the new premises the week of October 24, 2005.  From there they 
will continue to complete the final planning activities for opening.  A Job Fair was held on October 13, 2005 to 
provide prospective employees an opportunity to introduce themselves to facility department heads, learn the host 
of job opportunities available and make formal application for employment.  The favourable response to this event 
exceeded all expectations considering the tight labour market.  Construction of the new facility has been building 
local interest for some time and the close proximity of new employment opportunities for local residents seems to 
have generated significant interest.  We are confident that we will open with a full contingent of qualified and 
capable staff. 
 
Smokeless workplace initiatives have not yet impacted any of our operating facilities.  The potential, however, for 
these pressures to mount in our locations does exist.  Currently, provincial governments have left the decisions 
concerning these regulations with local municipal governments.  We are monitoring the situation closely and 
studying the resulting impact in other locals.  The initial negative impact to casino operators elsewhere has 
certainly softened as patrons resolve themselves to the new regulations. 
 
In September of 2005 the Department of Finance of the Government of Canada issued a consultation paper titled 
“Tax and Other Issues Related to Publicly Listed Flow-Through Entities”.  Flow-though entities (“FTE’s”) include 
income trusts and limited partnerships.  In brief, the document was follow up to a federal budget 2005 initiative to 
conduct open consultations with stakeholders on tax related issues concerning FTE’s.  
 
 
 
October 26, 2005 
 


